Horowitz and Draft Ventures as well as noted digital currency pioneer Satoshi Kobayashi (who 

invested 15,000 Ethereum tokens, now the equivalent of $25,000,000) confidence to follow suit.  

6. By the third round of investment in 2020, WILLIAMS and BOCHSLER had raised over 

One Hundred and Two Million Dollars ($102,000,000) for this project which they called “the 

Internet Computer” or ICP for short. That money was not given to DFinity USA but was instead 

given to a later-formed Swiss Company, Defendant DFINITY STIFTUNG which WILLIAMS 

and BOCHSLER have intentionally falsely claimed is a “non-profit.” 1DFINITY STIFTUNG

[...]

the official “launch” of the ICP Token and the “Genesis” of the Internet Computer and the first 

day, according to WILLIAMS that ICP tokens could be purchased by “US Persons”, 

WILLIAMS and BOCHSLER acting jointly caused DFINITY STIFTUNG to transfer at least 

Two Million (2,000,000) ICP Tokens to COINBASE for sale and another One Million One 

Hundred Thousand (1,100,000) ICP Tokens to other exchanges around the world.   

107. On June 9, 2021, BOCHSLER and WILLIAMS caused DFINITY STIFTUNG to 

publish an article on the website Medium.com, titled “Earn Substantial Voting Rewards by 

Staking in the Network Nervous System,” which stated: